

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2109	96	Version:	1	Name:	auto dealers' price guide for Assessi	nent Dept.
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/1	0/2022			In control:	Finance and Audit Committee	
On agenda:	11/1	4/2022			Final action:	11/21/2022	
Title:	mon Dea	th contrac lers' Asso	t with one t ciation price	welve e guid	-month option to e for use by the	the 2022 Assessment Fund and awardi o extend for the furnishing of the Nation Assessment Department to J.D. Power e County not to exceed \$124,600.00.	al Automobile
Sponsors:	Tony	y Miller					
Indexes:	ASS	ESSMEN	T FUND, C	ONTF	RACT, NATIONA	AL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS' ASSOCIA	TION
Code sections:							
Attachments:			lf, 2. 21096 Amendmen			NADA - JD Power Valuation License.p	df, 4. 21096 JD
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	tion	Result
11/21/2022	0	County L	egislature		ad	lopt	Pass
11/21/2022	0	Finance	and Audit C	Comm	ittee red	commend do pass	Pass
	•	Country					
11/21/2022	0	County L	egislature		Co	onsent Agenda	
11/21/2022 11/15/2022	0	-	_egislature _egislature			onsent Agenda o To 1st Meeting	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$4,600.00 within the 2022 Assessment Fund and awarding a twelvemonth contract with one twelve-month option to extend for the furnishing of the National Automobile Dealers' Association price guide for use by the Assessment Department to J.D. Power of Troy, MI, as a sole source purchase, at an actual cost to the County not to exceed \$124,600.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 21096, November 14, 2022

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Assessment Department has a continuing need to access the National Automobile

Dealers' Association price guide for valuing vehicles for personal property tax accounts within the

County; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1030.1 of the Jackson County Code, the Directors of Assessment

and Finance and Purchasing recommend a twelve-month term and supply contract with one twelvemonth option to extend for the furnishing of the needed National Automobile Dealers' Association price guide and services be awarded to J.D. Power of Troy, MI, as a sole source purchase; and,

WHEREAS, award as a sole source purchase is appropriate because the County's use of the J.D. Power National Automobile Dealers' Association price guide is required by state statute; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases subject to annual appropriation; and,

WHEREAS, in order to fund a portion of the cost of the service, a transfer is necessary; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Assessment Fund			
Assessment			
045-1902	56830 - Contingency	\$4,600	
Assessment			
045-1902	56040 - Appraisal Services		\$4,600

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Directors of Assessment and Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award and any extension; and, File #: 21096, Version: 1

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all

payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the

using spending agency have been made in the then current Jackson County budget.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21096 of November 14, 2022, was duly passed on ______, 2022 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas _____

Nays _____

Abstaining _____

Absent _____

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER	045	1902	56830
ACCOUNT TITLE	Asses	sment	Fund
	Asses	sment	
	Contir	ngency	
NOT TO EXCEED	\$4,600	0.00	

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER	045 1902 56040
ACCOUNT TITLE	Assessment Fund
	Assessment
	Appraisal Services
NOT TO EXCEED	\$124,600.00

Date

Chief Administrative Officer